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HUMAN RESOURCES ALLOCATION PLAN
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I. Introduction and Purpose

The Office of Human Resources at San Bernardino Community College District provides support services for employees, Board of Trustees, and students. In order to serve its constituents more effectively, the Office of Human Resources along with the Human Resources Allocation Committee developed the Human Resources Allocation Plan.

The purpose of the committee began as a result of the recommendations of the Accrediting Commission of Community and Junior Colleges (ACCJC).  The recommendation of the ACCJC is to develop “a long range Human Resources Plan to assist the colleges in planning and prioritizing the need for full-time faculty and staff”.  The Human Resources Allocation Committee decided that a comprehensive plan, including the long range human resources plan needed to be phased in over several months.
The Committee recommends that the Human Resources Allocation Plan be updated annually through the District’s shared governance processes.  Recommendations will be forwarded to the Vice Chancellor of Human Resources & Employee Relations each spring.  Each year the updated/revised Human Resources Allocation Plan will be posted on the Human Resources website.

The Human Resources Allocation Plan is an overview of current staffing levels, ratios and trend analysis per categories at San Bernardino Valley College, Crafton Hills College and the District operations, and concludes with issue statements and recommendations for addressing the issues.
Among the key components of the Human Resources Allocation Plan will be the number of staff needed each academic year (projections given enrollment growth, program discontinuance, attrition, retirements, etc.); plans for securing staff and methods for hiring faculty for a growing number of courses and programs which are rapidly changing in terms of demand, and funded from external sources (grants and categorical).  The Human Resources Allocation Plan will also include components to assure that the San Bernardino Community College District meets its continuing commitment to diversity.

It is the Office of Human Resources goal to develop a Human Resources Allocation Plan that aligns with the missions of the colleges and the District’s Strategic Plan to ensure that staffing levels are available to meet the human resources needs based on the future goals of the colleges and the District.

II. Planning Assumptions

The Human Resources Allocation Plan will assist the District in anticipating and planning for staffing needs, and identifying departmental staffing priorities.

A major assumption that was taken into account in the development of the Human Resources Allocation Plan was that the historical data provided reflects the past two (2) years.
The Human Resources Allocation Plan represents a thorough analysis of anticipated staffing requirements and challenges such as:

· Loss of critical skills and knowledge due to retirements;

· Supplemental Early Retirement Plan (SERP);

· Program discontinuance or addition;

· Employees returning to work after prolonged illness or injury;

· Jobs for which recruitment is difficult;

· Recruiting for and maintaining diversity;

· Budget restrictions;

· Job satisfaction of current staff.
III. Planning Inputs - Human Resources Data
San Bernardino Community College District employs a well-qualified faculty and staff dedicated to meeting the needs of our students and our community.
In order to meet the human resources needs of the district office and the colleges, it is important to have an understanding of employee demographics within the district. The Office of HR collects a variety of data for planning purposes.

The following tables are current as of ---- --, 2010 and were used for decision-making purposes in developing a resource allocation model. 

1.
Staffing Levels as of March 1, 2010


a.
Faculty - 238

b.
Classified - 371


c.
Management - 81

2.
Employee Demographics 
San Bernardino Valley College (SBVC)

	Asian
	Black
	Filipino
	Hispanic
	Native American
	Pacific islander
	White
	Unknown
	Decline to State
	TOTAL

	22 
	81 
	8 
	119 
	6 
	1 
	 177
	3 
	 0
	417 

	5%
	19%
	2%
	29%
	1%
	0%
	42%
	1%
	0%
	100%


Crafton Hills College (CHC)

	Asian
	Black
	Filipino
	Hispanic
	Native American
	Pacific islander
	White
	Unknown
	Decline to State
	TOTAL

	6 
	14 
	3 
	36 
	5 
	0 
	133 
	2 
	 0
	 179

	3%
	8%
	2%
	20%
	3%
	0%

	74%
	1%

	0%
	100%


District (SBCCD)

	Asian
	Black
	Filipino
	Hispanic
	Native American
	Pacific islander
	White
	Unknown
	Decline to State
	TOTAL

	 7
	15 
	5 
	23 
	0 
	2 
	53 
	2 
	3 
	110 

	6%
	14%
	5%
	21%
	0%
	2%
	48%
	2%
	3%
	100%




Board of Trustees

	Asian
	Black
	Filipino
	Hispanic
	Native American
	Pacific islander
	White
	Unknown
	Decline to State
	TOTAL

	0 
	1 
	0 
	1 
	1 
	0 
	4 
	 0
	0 
	 7

	0%
	1%
	0%
	1%
	1%
	0%
	4%
	0%
	0%
	100%


Employee Demographics of Human Resources

	Asian
	Black
	Filipino
	Hispanic
	Native American
	Pacific islander
	White
	Unknown
	Decline to State
	TOTAL

	1 
	1
	0
	2
	0
	1
	5
	0
	0
	10

	1%
	1%
	0%
	2%
	0%
	1%
	5%
	0%
	0%
	100%


3.
Trend Analysis



a.
Workforce Staffing



	
	2009-2010
	2008-2009

	
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT

	San Bernardino Valley College
	167
	192
	34
	176
	201
	31

	Crafton Hills College
	71
	90
	20
	78
	97
	21

	District
	0
	89
	27
	0
	82
	23

	TOTALS
	238
	371
	81
	256
	380
	75


	
	2007-2008
	2006-2007

	
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT

	San Bernardino Valley College
	169
	191
	32
	169
	200
	29

	Crafton Hills College
	77
	96
	21
	80
	97
	17

	District
	0
	75
	17
	0
	60
	16

	TOTALS
	246
	362
	70
	249
	357
	62





b.
FTES and Headcount (PENDING DATA)




1)
San Bernardino Valley College





2)
Crafton Hills College




c.
Faculty Load by Discipline (PENDING DATA)




1)
San Bernardino Valley College





2)
Crafton Hills College




d.
Projected Availability of Part-Time Instructors by Discipline 




(PENDING DATA)




1)
San Bernardino Valley College





2)
Crafton Hills College




e.
Full-Time and Part-Time Ratios and Faculty Obligations

	
	2009-2010
	2008-2009
	2007-2008

	
	Full-Time
	Part-Time
	Full-Time
	Part-Time
	Full-Time
	Part-Time

	San Bernardino Valley College
Crafton Hills College
	240.03
	196.49
	258.00
	197.19
	248.00
	172.62

	TOTAL  Full-Time Equivalent Faculty (FTEF)
	436.52


	455.19
	420.62

	Full-Time Faculty Obligation
	213.80
	213.80
	215.80


The District maintains a sufficient number of faculty members to provide quality programs and services.  Historically the District has met or exceeded the targeted 75:25 faculty obligation.




f.
Program Discontinuance (PENDING DATA)
	
	PROGRAM DISCONTINUANCE

	
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT

	San Bernardino Valley College
	 
	 
	 

	Crafton Hills College
	 
	 
	 

	District
	 
	 
	 

	TOTALS
	 
	 
	 





f.
Length of Service (PENDING DATA)
	2009-2010
	SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY COLLEGE
	CRAFTON HILLS COLLEGE
	DISTRICT

	
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT
	CLASSIFIED

	MANAGEMENT


	5 YEARS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10 – 15 YEARS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	20 YEARS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	20+ YEARS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTALS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


A review of the full-time permanent employees indicates that ---- percent of the District’s workforce is at least --- years of age.




g.
Turnover Rates (PENDING DATA)
	
	2009-2010
	2008-2009

	
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT

	San Bernardino Valley College
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Crafton Hills College
	
	
	
	
	
	

	District
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTALS
	
	
	
	
	
	





h.
Average Cost of Hires
	RECRUITMENT ACTIVITY
	2009-2010
	2008-2009

	
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT
	FACULTY
	CLASSIFIED
	MANAGEMENT

	San Bernardino Valley College
	3
	2
	5
	8
	9
	2

	Crafton Hills College
	1
	2
	2
	4
	5
	2

	District
	0
	7
	5
	0
	25
	8

	TOTALS
	4
	11
	12
	12
	39
	12


	AVERAGE LENGTH OF RECRUITMENT

	FACULTY
	270 DAYS

	CLASSIFIED
	90 DAYS

	MANAGEMENT
	90 – 120 DAYS


	RECRUITMENT EXPENSE
	ANNUAL EXPENSE
	EXPENSE PER RECRUITMENT ACTIVITY

	Job Elephant
	$4,500.00
	

	Inside Hire Ed
	$4,500.00
	

	PeopleAdmin
	$19,800.00
	

	CODESP
	$1,750.00
	

	Jobing
	
	$872.30

	Travel Reimbursement
	
	$500.00

	Background Check
	
	$5,000.00

	TOTALS
	$30,550.00
	$6372.30


IV.
Relationship with District Strategic Plan

The Human Resources Allocation Plan will enable us to deliver our educational programs and internal services.  We must have the capacity to secure, support, and develop the human resources that enable us to achieve our mission.
The District’s Strategic direction is Resource Management for Efficiency, Effectiveness and Excellence, which sets the framework to develop systems to deploy human resources effectively to meet District-wide priorities.

The objective of the District Strategic Plan is to provide insight to a wide array of human resources trends, issues that directly impact the colleges, and identify how the Office of Human Resources meets the human resources needs of the colleges.

The Human Resources Allocation Plan should be a component of the District Strategic Plan and the Human Resources overall operational plan.
V.
Conclusions
Looking forward over the next three to five years, San Bernardino Community College District faces numerous challenges including budget reductions, program discontinuance, and shifting skills needed for success in the workforce.  A variable that are outside of our control include the state and federal economic uncertainty.

Over the next three to five years, San Bernardino Community College District must adjust to budgetary restrictions and adapt curriculum to fit the needs of an aging and increasingly diverse population, all while remaining current with technology across the District.  Adequate planning will be the key to success on all fronts.


A.
Aging Work Force
At San Bernardino Community College District there are a growing percentage of older workers in the workforce.
B.
Diverse Work Force

The workforce will become even more diverse than it is today, based on the demographic patterns in the State of California, namely immigration and globalization.


C.
Transient Labor Force
Technical and professional employees are more transient leading to a decrease in the number of workers who spend an entire career with one organization.


D.
Projections

Based on the research by the SBCCD Center of Excellence, the Occupational Outlook of San Bernardino and Riverside Counties, the industry net job growth from 2008 to 2013 indicates that the top occupational categories are:



a.
Education:  23,000 jobs



b.
Ambulatory Health Care and Hospitals:  16,000 jobs



c.
Food Services:  14,600 jobs



d.
Real Estate, Finance, and Insurance:  11,000 jobs



e.
Professional/Technical:  7,000 jobs



1.
Hiring Needs



2.
Internal Supply
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